

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
NUTRACEUTICAL CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

TROY LAMBERT,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
JOHN C. HUESTON
Counsel of Record
STEVEN N. FELDMAN
JOE A. REITER
HUESTON HENNIGAN LLP
523 West 6th Street, Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90014
(213) 788-4340
Jhueston@hueston.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THERE IS AN ACKNOWLEDGED SPLIT OF AUTHORITY ON THE QUESTION PRE- SENTED.....	9
II. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO ESTABLISH A NATIONWIDE RULE ON AN IMPORTANT ISSUE.....	13
III. THIS CASE IS THE PROPER VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THIS IMPORTANT ISSUE	15
IV. THE DECISION BELOW WAS INCOR- RECT	16
A. The Decision Below is Inconsistent with this Court’s Precedent.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Decision Below Violates the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	18
C. The Decision Below Contravenes the Purpose of an Interlocutory Appeal Deadline.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Opinion, September 15, 2017	App. 1
United States District Court for the Central District of California, Order, June 24, 2015.....	App. 27
United States District Court for the Central District of California, Order, February 20, 2015	App. 52
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, November 3, 2017.....	App. 67
Transcript of Proceedings, March 2, 2015	App. 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowles v. Russel</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	8
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	14, 20, 21, 22
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1526 (2013).....	6
<i>Delta Airlines v. Butler</i> , 383 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2004)	4, 13, 19
<i>Eastman v. First Data Corp.</i> , 736 F.3d 675 (3d Cir. 2013)	4, 19
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005)	4, 17, 19
<i>Fleischman v. Albany Med. Ctr.</i> , 639 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 2011)	4, 10, 11, 19
<i>Gary v. Sheahan</i> , 188 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 1999)	5, 9, 11, 21
<i>Gutierrez v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 523 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Serv. of Chicago</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....	3, 8, 15
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	15
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988)	19
<i>Jenkins v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 491 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2007)	12, 13, 21
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	3, 15, 17
<i>Lambert v. Nutraceutical Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Manrique v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1266 (2017).....	4, 16, 17, 18
<i>McNamara v. Felderhof</i> , 410 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	13, 20
<i>Nucor Corp. v. Brown</i> , 760 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 361 U.S. 220 (1960).....	17
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(e).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)	5
 RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 1(a).....	20
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)(C).....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 26(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 26(c)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(e).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33	20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(b)(2).....	17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 45(b)(2).....	19
D. Ariz. LRCiv 7.2(g).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
C.D. Cal. L.R. 7-18	22
N.D. Cal. Civil L.R. 7-9	23
S.D. Cal. Civil L.R. 7.1	23
